

No. 11-1507

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, TOWNSHIP  
COUNCIL OF TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY,  
KATHLEEN HOFFMAN, AS TOWNSHIP MANAGER OF  
TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, JULES THIESSEN, AS  
MAYOR OF TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS  
IN ACTION, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF APA WATCH  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Pages</b> |
|--|--------------|
| Question Presented .....   | i            |
| Table of Contents .....  | ii           |
| Table of Authorities.....  | iii          |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....   | 1            |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 2            |
| Statement of Facts .....   | 3            |
| Summary of Argument.....   | 4            |
| Argument.....  | 5            |
| I. Statutory Construction Favors Mt. Holly .....   | 5            |
| A. Congress Lacks Authority for the FHA under<br>the Commerce Clause.....  | 5            |
| B. The Presumption against Preemption<br>Precludes Interpreting the FHA to Preempt<br>Local Police Power to Regulate Housing<br>Conditions .....                 | 7            |
| C. HUD Lacks the Authority to Adopt – by<br>Regulation or by Interpretation – a<br>Disparate-Impact Standard under an<br>Intentional-Discrimination Statute..... | 9            |
| II. The FHA Prohibits Disparate Treatment, Not<br>Disparate Impacts.....   | 13           |
| Conclusion .....   | 16           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Pages</b> |
|--|--------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |              |
| <i>Albany Engineering Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> ,<br>548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....                                  | 13           |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....  | 11-12, 15    |
| <i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....   | 9            |
| <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....  | 6            |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,<br/>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....                          | 10, 12-13    |
| <i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> ,<br>258 U.S. 242 (1922) .....  | 8            |
| <i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) .....                                    | 13           |
| <i>Georgetown University Hospital v. Bowen</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....  | 9            |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....  | 8            |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....   | 6-7          |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U.S.</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....   | 7            |
| <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011) .....   | 10           |
| <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) .....   | 7            |
| <i>Mansfield &amp; Swett, Inc. v. Town of W. Orange</i> ,<br>120 N.J.L. 145, 198 A. 225 (N.J. 1938) .....              | 8            |
| <i>Massachusetts Ass’n of Health Maintenance<br/>Organizations v. Ruthardt</i> ,<br>194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999) ..... | 13           |
| <i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> ,<br>93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....                                  | 13           |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Morgan v. Secretary of Housing and Urban<br/>Development</i> , 985 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1993).....        | 6     |
| <i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....   | 10    |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v.<br/>1F.C.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... | 13    |
| <i>Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis</i> ,<br>77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996).....                             | 6     |
| <i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....  | 14-15 |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> ,<br>331 U.S. 218 (1947).....   | 8     |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and<br/>Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....          | 6     |
| <i>Seniors Civil Liberties Ass’n, Inc. v. Kemp</i> ,<br>965 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1992).....                  | 6-7   |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....   | 10    |
| <i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 397 (1979).....                                       | 10-11 |
| <i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....  | 8     |
| <i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....   | 6-7   |
| <i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 642 (1989).....  | 15    |
| <i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 977 (1988).....                                   | 15    |
| <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1<br>(2007).....  | 13    |
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....   | 7     |
| <i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....   | 15    |
| <i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Development &amp;<br/>Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) .....         | 12    |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....   | 8     |

**Statutes**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1 ..... 4-7  
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3..... 6  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §5 ..... 6  
42 U.S.C. §3604(a)..... 2  
Fair Housing Act, PUB. L. NO. 90-284, Title VIII,  
82 Stat. 83 (1968).....*passim*

**Rules, Regulations and Orders**

S. Ct. Rule 37.1..... 14  
S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1  
76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (2011)..... 9-10  
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (2013)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Eugene B. Jacobs & Jack G. Levine,  
*Redevelopment: Making Misused and Disused  
Land Available and Useable*, 8 HASTINGS L.J.  
241 (1957)..... 8  
Robert Matthews, *Storks Deliver Babies*  
( $\rho = 0.008$ ), 22:2 TEACHING STATISTICS (2000) ... 15  
Presidential Statement on Signing the Fair  
Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 24 Weekly  
Comp. Pres. Doc. 1141 (Sept. 13, 1988) ..... 10
